

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0167X-2024 Version: 1

Type: Ceremonial Resolution Status: Passed
File created: 6/6/2024 In control: Favor
On agenda: 6/10/2024 Final action: 6/13/2024

Title: To observe National Gun Awareness Day on June 7th and recognize Orange Hearts for Makenzi for

their mission and community service

Sponsors: Shayla Favor, Nicholas Bankston, Lourdes Barroso De Padilla, Nancy Day-Achauer, Rob Dorans,

Melissa Green, Emmanuel V. Remy, Christopher Wyche, Shannon G. Hardin

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/13/2024	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
6/12/2024	1	MAYOR	Signed	
6/10/2024	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM	Signed	
6/10/2024	1	Columbus City Council	Adopted	Pass

To observe National Gun Awareness Day on June 7th and recognize Orange Hearts for Makenzi for their mission and community service

WHEREAS, the #WearOrange Campaign and National Gun Violence Awareness Day is observed on June 7th to honor the death of 15 year-old Hadiya Pendleton, who was killed by a stray bullet in Chicago; and,

WHEREAS, about 41% of Columbus residents live within a quarter mile of a recent fatal shooting; and,

WHEREAS, there were 148 deaths from gun violence in 2023, the third highest in the history of the City of Columbus; and,

WHEREAS, the non-profit organization Orange Hearts for Makenzi operates in the memory and spirit of Makenzi Ridley, a Columbus youth and dedicated entrepreneur whose life was tragically taken at just 17 years old by gun violence on June 24, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, Orange Hearts for Makenzi is dedicated to providing young, aspiring entrepreneurs from disadvantaged backgrounds with resources and assistance to pursue their dreams; and,

WHEREAS, entrepreneurship provides unique paths to success and financial stability for Columbus youth; and

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THIS COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS: Celebrates and honors the goals of Orange Hearts for Makenzi and stands with the families of gun violence victims.